KP Leserwane 398 112 364 859 - 762 971
A Makoku 550 561 400 208 - 950 769
L Seetile 637 695 484 002 269 146 1 390 842
KN Ositang 616 416 387 316 - 1 003 733
TP Rapelang 616 416 390 090 - 1 006 507
G Loeto 955 682 333 218 101 082 1 389 981
CM Phuti 147 028 35 880 18 379 201 287

3 921 909 2 395 574 388 606 6 706 090

74

Gamagara Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2023 2022

50. Related parties (continued)

2022

Basic salary Other short-
term employee

benefits

Acting
allowances

Total

Name
KP Leserwane 984 276 595 362 - 1 579 638
A Makoku 550 561 386 240 - 936 801
L Seetile 616 416 380 029 134 583 1 131 028
KN Ositang 616 416 380 029 - 996 445
TP Rapelang 616 416 380 029 - 996 445
G Loeto 911 040 208 692 113 584 1 233 316

4 295 125 2 330 381 248 167 6 873 673

75

Gamagara Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2023 2022

51. Prior period errors

Statement of Financial Position
Figures in Rand Note(s) Previously

reported
Adjustment Re-

classification
Restated Reference

Assets

Current Assets

Inventories 3 959 548 - - 959 548

Operating lease asset 4 2 336 - - 2 336

Other trade receivables from exchange
transactions

5&7 3 946 292 - - 3 946 292

Statutory receivables from non-exchange
transactions

6&7 103 021 362 (1 028 198) - 101 993 164 [1]

Statutory receivables from exchange
transactions

8 31 011 861 22 958 - 31 034 819 [2]

Receivables from exchange transactions 9 255 981 276 (3 288 129) - 252 693 147 [3]

Other trade receivables from non-exchange
transactions

12 2 535 327 - - 2 535 327

Cash and cash equivalents 14 19 253 258 - - 19 253 258

416 711 260 (4 293 369) - 412 417 891

Non-Current Assets

Investment property 15 343 955 367 - - 343 955 367

Property, plant and equipment 16 1 166 350 956 (1 362 443) - 1 164 988 513 [4]

Intangible assets 17 430 995 - - 430 995

Heritage assets 18 74 581 - - 74 581

Other trade receivables from exchange
transactions

10 3 546 449 - - 3 546 449

Other trade receivables from non-exchange
transactions

11 1 584 774 - - 1 584 774

1 515 943 122 (1 362 443) - 1 514 580 679

Total Assets 1 932 654 382 (5 655 812) - 1 926 998 570

76

Gamagara Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

51. Prior period errors (continued)

Statement of Financial Position
Figures in Rand Note(s) Previously

reported
Adjustment Re-

classification
Restated Reference

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other financial liabilities 19 47 785 934 - - 47 785 934

Payables from exchange transactions 20 483 188 963 1 074 552 - 484 263 515 [5]

Payables from non-exchange 21 42 270 125 1 000 488 - 43 270 613 [6]

Consumer deposits 22 6 532 704 - - 6 532 704

Employee benefit obligation 23 3 473 000 - - 3 473 000

Unspent conditional grants and receipts 24 11 254 024 - - 11 254 024

Provisions 25 - - - -

594 504 750 2 075 040 - 596 579 790

Non-Current Liabilities

Employee benefit obligation 23 56 507 000 - - 56 507 000

Provisions 25 54 333 860 - - 54 333 860

110 840 860 - - 110 840 860

Total Liabilities 705 345 610 2 075 040 - 707 420 650

Net Assets 1 227 308 772 (7 730 852) - 1 219 577 920

Accumulated surplus 1 227 308 772 (7 730 852) - 1 219 577 920 [7]

* See Note 51

77

Gamagara Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

51. Prior period errors (continued)

Statement of Financial Performance
Figures in Rand Note(s) Previously

reported
Adjustment Re-

classification
Restated Reference

Revenue

Revenue from exchange transactions

Service charges 27 296 960 587 (1 001 662) - 295 958 925 [8]

Rental of facilities and equipment 28 2 003 599 24 348 - 2 027 947 [9]

Interest received (trading) 29 436 971 (293 100) - 29 143 871 [10]

Agency services 601 554 - - 601 554

Other income 32 6 032 685 - - 6 032 685

Interest received - investment 48 492 380 - - 492 380

Total revenue from exchange transactions 335 527 776 (1 270 414) - 334 257 362

Revenue from non-exchange transactions

Taxation revenue

Property rates 33 138 856 279 (557 628) - 138 298 651 [11]

Availability charges 38 779 930 - - 38 779 930

Licences and Permits (Non-exchange) 1 377 326 - - 1 377 326

Interest 10 353 298 (324 804) - 10 028 494 [12]

Transfer revenue

Government grants & subsidies 35 64 627 650 - - 64 627 650

Public contributions and donations 36 18 211 083 - - 18 211 083

Fines, Penalties and Forfeits 765 144 - - 765 144

Total revenue from non-exchange
transactions

272 970 710 (882 432) - 272 088 278

Total revenue 26 608 498 486 (2 152 846) - 606 345 640

Expenditure

Employee related costs 38 (203 229 303) 16 368 178 - (186 861 125) [13]

Remuneration of councillors 39 (5 741 114) - - (5 741 114)

Depreciation and amortisation 40 (55 155 169) - - (55 155 169)

Impairment loss/ Reversal of impairments 41 (2 349 795) - - (2 349 795)

Finance costs 42 (26 042 716) - - (26 042 716)

Lease rentals on operating lease (6 933 812) - - (6 933 812)

Debt Impairment 44 (8 056 754) 702 805 - (7 353 949) [14]

Bad debts written off 44 (17 734 185) - - (17 734 185)

Repairs and maintenance (8 055 637) 1 205 935 - (6 849 702) [15]

Bulk purchases 45 (156 017 083) 6 048 726 - (149 968 357) [16]

Water Inventory consumed - (6 048 726) - (6 048 726) [17]

Transfers and Subsidies 66 - - - -

General Expenses 46 (116 564 502) 284 328 - (116 280 174) [18]

Total expenditure (605 880 070) 18 561 246 - (587 318 824)

Operating surplus 2 618 416 16 408 400 - 19 026 816

Loss on disposal of assets and liabilities (2 162 658) (1 127 000) - (3 289 658) [19]

Fair value adjustments 47 30 296 571 - - 30 296 571

Actuarial gains/losses 23 2 343 566 - - 2 343 566

Inventories losses/write-downs - (18 958 562) - (18 958 562) [20]

30 477 479 (20 085 562) - 10 391 917

Surplus for the year 33 095 895 (3 677 162) - 29 418 733

* See Note 51

78

Gamagara Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Statement of Financial Performance
Figures in Rand Note(s) 2023 2022

Restated*

51. Prior period errors (continued)

[ 1]  An adjustment of  R 1 028 198  was processed in  correction of property rates billing as per the recommendations of
the valuations appeal board..

[2] An adjustment of R 22 958 was processed to  correct  billing errors

[3 ] An adjustment of R 3 288 129   was processed to  correct  billing errors on receivables from exchange transactions.

[ 4] The adjustment relates to the restatement of land disposals of  R 1 127 000 and Solid waste infrastructure work-in-